

EXECUTIVE ORDER #153

Relating to a Proclamation that the Flag of the United States and the Flag of the State of Wisconsin Be Flown at Half-Staff as a Mark of Respect for Captain Brian Busch of the Mineral Point Fire Department

WHEREAS, on January 6, 2022, Captain Brian Busch passed away in the line of duty;

WHEREAS, Captain Brian Busch devoted twenty-four years of service to the Mineral Point Fire Department;

WHEREAS, cherished as a loving husband, father, son, brother, uncle, and friend, Captain Brian Busch provided comfort and laughter to those around him;

WHEREAS, Captain Brian Busch impacted the lives of many through his dedication to helping those in need, teaching fire safety to elementary students, and his active role at Ss. Mary and Paul Catholic Church;

WHEREAS, his loss is borne by his family, friends, community, and the people of Wisconsin collectively, who are forever grateful for his service and sacrifice; and

WHEREAS, services for Captain Brian Busch will be held on Friday, January 14, 2022, in Mineral Point.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, TONY EVERS, Governor of the State of Wisconsin, by the authority vested in me by the Constitution and the Laws of the State, hereby order that the flag of the United States and the flag of the State of Wisconsin shall be flown at half-staff at all buildings, grounds, and military installations of the State of Wisconsin equipped with such flags beginning at sunrise on Friday, January 14, 2022, and ending at sunset on that date.



By the Governor:

DOUGLAS LA FOLLETTE Secretary of State **IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,** I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great seal of the State of Wisconsin to be affixed. Done at the Capitol in the City of Madison this eleventh day of January in the year of two thousand twenty-two.

my TONY EVERS

Governor